

580-1 WELLS ROAD ORANGE PARK, FL 32073 FAX: (904) 278-0840 WWW.MITTAUER.COM

February 19, 2015

Mr. Bheem Kothur, P.E., DEE Division of Waste Management Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Used Oil Processing Facility Minor Permit Modification Used Oil Processing Facility Permit No. 72815-HO-012 (Expires Nov. 20, 2017) Duval County - Used Oil Processor Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC Mittauer & Associates, Inc. Project No. 9122-38-1

Dear Mr. Kothur:

Enclosed you will find a DEP Used Oil Processing Facility Permit Application for a minor modification to the operating permit for Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC's Jacksonville, Florida facility. This modification is for the installation of two 20,000 gallon Fat, Oil, and Grease (FOG) tanks. This application package includes the following:

- Permit Application Fee: \$50.00 made payable to the Florida Department of 1. Environmental Protection.
- One (1) set of DEP Application Form 62-710.901(6), "Used Oil Processing Facility 2. Permit Application".
- 3. One (1) copy of FOG Process Description.
- One (1) set of secondary containment calculations demonstrating more than the 4. required capacity.
- 5. One (1) set of drawings, Sheets 1, 2, B-3c, and B-3d which show the revised site plan, piping, and tank schedule.

Mr. Bheem Kothur, P.E., DEE February 19, 2015 Page 2

Thank you for processing this permit modification application, and please feel free to call with any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Mittauer & Associates, Inc.

Joseph A. Mittauer, P.E.

President

JAM/pj

Enclosures

cc/enc: Steve Sinaly., LES

Yuri Turovsky, LES.

Jabe Breland, FDEP Jacksonville District Office

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A TRUE WATERMARK - HOLD TO LIGHT TO VIEW

COMMUNITY FIRST

Love Where You Bank
P.O. BOX 2600
JACKSONVILLE: FL 32232
904 354:8537
800:342 8416

RAY: ** FIFTY DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS **

THE S -FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

FROM: LIQUID ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS RE: FLD981-928-484

00 00000825642

DATE

AMOUNT

63-7893 2630

\$50.00

CASHIER'S CHECK VOID AFTER 90 DAYS FROM DATE

An Hrabayachi.
Authorized Signature

USED OIL PROCESSING FACILITY PERMIT APPLICATION

Part I

TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS (Please type or print)

	New	Information Renewal	Modification X	Date current ne	rmit expires <u>11/</u> 2	20/2017
			Woulded a series	_ Date current pe	тин ехрисэ <u>- · · · ·</u>	
Ζ.	Revision	number 1				
		for applicable	sors must also meet all standards) if they are:		s, (describe comp	liance in proces
	\overline{x}	Transporters	Subpart C of Part 279) (Subpart E)			
			ff-spec used oil (Subpa	urt G)		
	X	Marketers (S		,		
		are disposing	g of used oil (Subpart I)		
4.]	Date curr	ent operation be	gan: 1986			
5.	Facility 1	name: Liquid En	vironmental Solutions	of Florida, LLC		
6.	EPA ide	ntification numb	er: FLD-981-928-484			
8.		nailing address:				
		40 Talleyrand Av	enue	Jacksonville	FL.	32206
	Str	eet or P.O. Box		City	State	Zip Code
9. (Contact p	erson: Yuri Turo	vsky	Tele	phone: (904) 4	38-2138
	Tit	le: Plant Manag	er	Email yuri.tur	ovsky@liquidenvir	o.com
		iling Address:				
		40 Talleyrand A	enue	Jacksonville	FL	32206
	Str	eet or P.O. Box		City	State	Zip Code
10.	Operator	r's name: Yuri T	urovsky	T	elephone: (904)	438-2138
		iling Address:				
		40 Talleyrand Av	enue	Jacksonville	FL	32206
	Str	eet or P.O. Box		City	State	Zip Code
11.	Facility	owner's name:	Liquid Environmental Solu	utions of Florida, LLC	_Telephone: <u>0</u> 04) 438-2138
	Ma	iling Address:				
		40 Talleyrand Av	enue	Jacksonville	FL	32206
	Str	eet or P.O. Box		City	State	Zip Code
12	Legal st	tructure:				
. 4.	X		(indicate state of incor	poration) Florida		
			st name and address of		ces provided belo	w)
			list name and address of			
			overnment (please spe			

Page 1 of 8
DEP Form 62-710.901(6), incorporated in Rule 62-710.800(3), F.A.C. Effective Date 4-23-13

Mailing Address: Street or P.O. Box				
Street or P.O. Roy				
Succe of 1.0. Box	City		State	Zip Code
Mailing Address:				
Street or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip Co	ode
Name:				
Mailing Address:				
Street or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip Co	ode
Name:				
Mailing Address:				
Street or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip Co	ode
Mailing Address: 1010 E. Adams Street	Jacksor	ville	FL	32203
Street or P.O. Box	City		State	Zip Code
Name of professional engineer Jose	ph A. Mittauer	Registration No	. 23111	
Mailing Address: 580-1 Wells Road	Orange Park	FL	32073	}
Street or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip Co	
Associated with: Mittauer & Assoc	iates, Inc.			
SITE INFORMATION				
SITE INFORMATION				
Facility location:				
Facility location: County: Duval				
Facility location: County: Duval Nearest community: Jacksonville	: 81°37'46"W			
Facility location: County: Duval Nearest community: Jacksonville	: 81°37'46"W 2S	 Range: 27E		
Facility location: County: Duval Nearest community: Jacksonville Latitude: 30°20'36"N Longitude	2S	 Range: <u>27</u> E		
Facility location: County: Duval Nearest community: Jacksonville Latitude: 30°20'36"N Longitude Section: 8 Township:	2S	 Range: <u>27</u> E		

The facility's detailed process description is labeled as Attachment B-3c, Rev. 7 & B-3d, Rev. 8

and outgoing material and waste traffic pattern including estimated volume and controls.

C. OPERATING INFORMATION

- 1. Hazardous waste generator status (SQG, LQG, Etc.) CESQG
- 2. List applicable EPA hazardous waste codes:

D001, D002,D006, D007, D009, F003, D011
All hazardous waste is generated from Laboratory Activities; clor-d-tect kits, xylene and
COD test waste.

3. Attach a brief description of the facility operation, nature of the business, and activities that it intends to conduct, and the anticipated number of employees. No proprietary information need be included in this narrative.

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

4. A detailed description of the process flow should be included. This description should discuss the overall scope of the operation including analysis, treatment, storage and other processing, beginning with the arrival of an incoming shipment to the departure of an outgoing shipment. Include items such as size and location of tanks, containers, etc. A detailed site map, drawn to scale, should be attached to this description. [See item four (4), page four (4) of the instructions.]

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

- The following parts of the facility's operating plan should be included as attachments to the permit application. [See item five (5), page four (4) of the instructions.]
 - a. An analysis plan which must include:
 - (i) a sampling plan, including methods and frequency of sampling and analyses;
 - (ii) a description of the fingerprint analysis on incoming shipments, as appropriate; and
 - (iii) an analysis plan for each outgoing shipment (one batch/lot can equal a shipment provided the lots are discreet units) to include: metals and halogen content

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

b. A description of the management of sludges, residues and byproducts. This must include the characterization analysis as well as the frequency of sludge removal.

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

c. A tracking plan which must include the name, address and EPA identification number of the transporter, origin, destination, quantities and dates of all incoming and outgoing shipments of used oil.

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

6. Attach a copy of the facility's preparedness and prevention plan. This requirement may be satisfied by modifying or expounding upon an existing SPCC plan. Describe how the facility is maintained and operated to minimize the possibility of a fire, explosion or any unplanned releases of used oil to air, soil, surface water or groundwater which could threaten human health or the environment. [See item six (6), page five (5) of the instructions.]

The SPCC plan was updated on October 18, 2013 and is on file at the Department.

7. Attach a copy of the facility's Contingency Plan. This requirement should describe emergency management personnel and procedures and may be met using a modifying or expounding on an existing SPCC plan or should contain the items listed in the Specific Instructions. [See item seven (7), page five (5) of the instructions.]

The SPCC Plan was updated on October 28, 2013 and is on file at the Department.

8. Attach a description of the facility's unit management for tanks and containers holding used oil. This attachment must describe secondary containment specifications, inspection and monitoring schedules and corrective actions. This attachment must also provide evidence that all used oil process and storage tanks meet the requirements described in item 8b on page 6 of the specific instructions, and should be certified by a professional engineer, as applicable.

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

9. Attach a copy of the facility's Closure plan and schedule. This plan may be generic in nature and will be modified to address site specific closure standards at the time of closure. [See item nine (9), page six (6) of the instructions.]

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

10. Attach a copy of facility's employee training for used oil management. This attachment should describe the methods or materials, frequency, and documentation of the training of employees in familiarity with state and federal rules and regulations as well as personal safety and emergency response equipment and procedures. [See item ten (10), page seven (7) of the instructions.]

No change from April 17, 2013 permit.

APPLICATION FORM FOR A USED OIL PROCESSING PERMIT

PART II - CERTIFICATION

TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS

Form 62-710.901(6) Operator Certification

Name: Liquid Environme		

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment or knowing violations. Further, I agree to comply with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, Chapters 62701 and 62-710, F.A.C., and all rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection

Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC		3
Minter		
	İ	
Yuri Turovsky, Plant Manager	i	
Name and Title (Please type or print)	,	

* If authorized representative, attach letter of authorization.

Date: 2/18/15 Telephone: (904) 438-2138

APPLICATION FROM FOR A USED OIL PROCESSING PERMIT

PART II - CERTIFICATION

Form 62-710.901(6) Facility Owner Certification

Facility Name: Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC EPA ID# FLD-981-928-484	acility Name: Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC EPA ID# FLD-981-928-484	
---	--	--

This is to certify that I understand this application is submitted for the purpose of obtaining a permit to construct, or operate a used oil processing facility. As the facility owner, I understand fully that the facility operator and I are jointly responsible for compliance with the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, Chapters 62-701 and 62-710, F.A.C., and all rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection.

Signature of the Operator or Authorized Representative* Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC

Steve Sinaly, Division Manager

Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date: 2-17-2015 Telephone: (904) 463-4358

* If authorized representative, attach letter of authorization.

APPLICATION FROM FOR A USED OIL PROCESSING PERMIT

PART II - CERTIFICATION

Form 62-710.901(6) Land Owner Certification

This is to certify that I, as land owner, understand that this application is submitted for the purpose of obtaining a permit to construct, or operate a used oil processing facility on the property as described. Signature of the Operator or Authorized Representative* Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC

Facility Name: Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC EPA ID# FLD-981-928-484

A. Thomas Dudley, Sr.

Name and Title (Please type or print)

Date: 2/17/15 Telephone: (904) 438-2138

^{*} If authorized representative, attach letter of authorization.

APPLICATION FORM FOR A USED OIL PROCESSING PERMIT

PART II - CERTIFICATION

Form 62-710.901(6) P. E. Certification [Complete when required by Chapter 471, F.S. and Rules 62 - 4.050, 62-761, 62-762, 62-701 and 62-710, F.A.C.]

Use this form to certify to the Department of Environmental Protection for:

- 1. Certification of secondary containment adequacy (capacity), structural integrity (structural strength), and underground process piping for storage tanks, process tanks, and container storage.
- 2. Certification of leak detection.
- 3. Substantial construction modifications.
- 4. Those elements of a closure plan requiring the expertise of an engineer.
- 5. Tank design for new or additional tanks.
- 6. Recertification of above items.

Please Print or Type

Initi	al Certification	X	Recertification
1. DEP Facility ID Number: FLD-981-92	8-484 2.	Tank Numbers: S	ee <u>Listing on Topographi</u> c Map
3. Facility Name: Liquid Environmental S	Solutions of Florida	a, LLC	
4. Facility Address: 1640 Talleyrand Ave	nue, Jacksonville,	FL 32206	
This is to certify that the engineering feat by me and found to conform to engineering judgment, this facility, when properly con applicable statutes of the State of Florida	ng principles appl	icable to such facined and operated,	ities. In my professional or closed, will comply with all
Signature			Market PHA. MIX The Residence of the Control of the
Joseph A. Mittauer, P.E. Name (please type)			No. 23111
Florida Registration Number: 23111			No. 23111 ** * * * STATE OF
Mailing Address: <u>580-1 Wells Road</u> Street or P. O. Box			STATE OF STA
Orange Park	Florida	32073	MAL ENGRAMME
City	State	Zip	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O
Date: FEB 1 3 2015 Telephone (90	4) 278-0030		

[PLEASE AFFIX SEAL]

LES Jacksonville

FOG Process Description

The proposed FOG processing unit includes (2) 20,000-gal tanks and piping designed to handle up to 40,000 gallons per day of restaurant grease trap waste. The FOG collected from generators in the Jacksonville service area is offloaded into one of the FOG receiving tanks by reverse action of the truck vacuum pump. The material is allowed to settle. The separated water is transferred to one of the existing wastewater tanks and commingled with industrial wastewater to be processed under the facility's industrial pretreatment permit. The concentrated grease and solids are periodically transported to an offsite FOG recycling facility.

SECONDARY CONTAINMENT CALCULATIONS MINOR PERMIT MODIFICATION USED OIL PROCESSING FACILITY

for

Liquid Environmental Solutions of Florida, LLC
EPA ID No. FLD-981-928-484
1640 Talleyrand Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32206

Joseph A. Mittauer, P.E.

PE Registration No. 20311

February 13, 2015

No. 23111

STATE OF

SONAL ENGINE

MITTALER

& ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS &
PROJECT FUNDING SPECIALISTS

GESTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 6569





Phone: (904) 278-0030

Orange Park, FL 32073 Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Up Osto Sees wor Contoma TVal

Project: Usedo:/ Facilly
Client: Liquid Enu. Solutions (prev. Tws)

Job No.: 9/22-38/ Sheet No.: / of 4

Designed By: JAM Date: 2-7-

HISTORICAL	TNFORMITION
	Doto Spromplany Containment volume colection
Cotod 3-20	50/ Revisat 11-102, sheets 1-10, as offered
These are 7	the original toutoinment cotes mode for u. g. and) owner Thought, of color Sommittees
Since the	11-1-02 cales waraproposad several took
Container.	were mode along celline voice inthe favore which is portal this permit modificat
	CONTAINING TO APACITY - SCEAMARY
7 9/13/12 6 10/05/07 5 10/17/05	JZ REMOVED TANKS 3A, 3B, 4A, 4B ADDED TANKS 102-109 WF REMOVED TANK 48, NEW TANKS 17 & 35A
4 7/9/04 3 4/1/03	JZ REMOVED TANKS 45 & 46, NEW TANK 45 JZ REVISED TANK 5, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18a, 20, 28, JZ REVISED SECOND TANK 11 AS TANK 101
1 11/1/02	JZ RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20
	JZ RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20
1 11/1/02 NO DATE	JZ RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 JZ ADDED TANKS 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 18a 20, 28 & 29 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
1 11/1/02 NO DATE CHANGES IN CO	JZ RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 ADDED TANKS 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 180 20, 28 & 29 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION PARAMETER BY & Z CALCOD 1-10-02 COLES ON TO 1-802 5.7, ps. 7-01/6
1 11/1/02 NO DATE CHANGES IN CO TOUR // 4005 TOURS /2 /3 /ess Con a con	JZ RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 JZ ADDED TANKS 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 180 20, 28 & 29 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION 2NTAINTEET # 1 # 2 14 15 16 17 10 02 colere to a force out to 15 14 15 16 17 18 # 20 colere to a force out to 16 15 16 17 18 # 20 colere to a force out to 16 16 17 18 # 20 colere to a force out to 16 17 15 16 17 18 # 20 colere to a force out to 16 18 18 18 20 20 28 & 29
1 11/1/02 NO DATE CHANGES IN CO TOUR // GUOS TOURS /2 /3 /ess conocide Les Over MOT	JZ RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 JZ ADDED TANKS 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 180 20, 28 & 29 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION PATAMORE LATER 1 & Z Lack Color 1-10-02 Color on the Local Color on the Sone for the Lack Color than the Lack Col
1 11/1/02 NO DATE CHANGES IN CO TOUR // WOS TOURS /2 /3 /PCS CONOCIE CONTOURNELLY	RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 JZ ADDED TANKS 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 180 20, 28 & 29 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION PATAMORE AT BY A Z Lack The Competers were the some but the tank the Competers were the some but the case to the containing the case of the case to the containing the case of t
1 11/1/02 NO DATE CHANGES IN CO TOURS /2 /3 /ess conocide Conto museum Tour Res /84	RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION REVISION DESCRIPTION PARTICLE OF THE PROPERTY WITH THE PROPERTY W
1 11/1/02 NO DATE CHANGES IN CO TOURS /2 /3 /ess conocid we so mot conto minor 1 /orks /86	RELABELED TANKS 6, 38, 39, 81 & 82, DELETED TANK 29 REMOVED TANKS 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 20 BY REVISION DESCRIPTION REVISION DESCRIPTION PATAMORE THAT & Corre to Algorithm with The Competer was the some for the factor of the fac



Phone: (904) 278-0030

Orange Park, FL 32073 Fax: (904) 278-0840

Client: Liquid Environment Solutions

Job No.: 9/22.78/Sheet No.: 2 of 4

Designed By: Ther Date: Z-7-15

CHANGES WEG	NTANGON 5		1			The a second case of the contract of the contr
	removed & ve	1 1 1	L : 1			To , k 457 45
floorenced of the Co	clarges our	min	inst, be	1. th 65,	1.564	
gon in to	0.75 mm / 04	s:/656	estich	No No	is noved	<u> </u>
CHANCES IN C	WILLIAM ENT 6					
Remove Tark 48			- & Ky-S	?. Un: T		
79 x64 4;6	73×3 = 20%	75/ 0	3/0=			
Thereso	in Volume 04	10:6(6:1	(B-8.31)	.		35700
This is a los	300 go/6 to 1	8× 0.0-2.5	CHE E	125	1	25c=
ARRIVE SEA						
This is on loss over	11.650 gollo. 16	6 89 631/7	\$ 07 EE	1=/a, uf 6	3	86 cz
						Las of cont
CHANGES IN CON	TAINHENTY		·	7		
Romow touks (47/40/42)	3 3A 484A (Eleo 10.0- 90=)	(po	Crease in U	f fo le Dou	e)	94000
				100		
Adel Tonks 10 8 to. kse (74 (5)	81°) × (E/ou 120.	-8.5)=	Kiogs of Va	of ovo laste		5 03 cx
			Krych	e. c =	+ 3	37CE 50:



Phone: (904) 278-0030

Orange Park, FL 32073 Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Undo Som da, (a toine of b)

Job No.: 9/2 JS. r Sheet No.: 3 of 4

Designed By: JA Date: Z-8-15

CHANGES	U CONTA,	alforen -8	(Correst	Hoelificot	
1 4 2 4	1 1 1 .	1 1	Also all	200. f. aus (to to ment area.
Add Contain			11 00	1	
Min 331 x				4.4.	101-11-4
				ou to in mence t	no olificas
Stavesc vo	1 1 1 1	1 1 1			/ l. l. l. l. l. l. l. l.
not 0.50%	/ 1 1 1	1 - 1 1			
000 0000 5	6 Un	100	11 -1 4	6-100	1666
				- No N	et Chause -
Change Tr	contain	nue + - To	14645		et Change
Note Took	16. 5 ces	, Venous	ofte the	3-26-01 91	11/02 Coly
				, A Bil 73	
210,000					
hos the longer	A Capac	, K = 5 c	o require	04.6	
			9		
Romous To.	1				
5-2					
Total A.	E/2 1-1-	= 8.51	(35)6		
TO A A.	E/2 1-1-	= 8.51 - 8.51	eg: 74(35)°	(Bo'85)	+ 15270=
Juguese.	At Ela	wat Vol C	ay: 74(2)		
TO A A.	At Ela	wat Vol C	ay: 74(2)		
The cony	Appezer	CAPACI	Se THE	NTANK CHA	lus co
XFLO CONY	American f Copo	MACI	TOUS MOVIE	NANK CHA	1455 19. DUM) 34.543cx
XFLO CONY Containno. Charge in C	AMERICA TOpo	CARACIO	Coles muic	NANK CHA	lus co
The cony Lou toingo. Change in Co	Apprices Language Langua	CAPACIO CAP	Coles muice	NANK CHA	1455 19. DUM) 34.543cx
So of Aug The voore. XFLO CONY Containno. Charge in Containno. Charge in Containno.	A Copo	CMPACIONE LO Charles to Charles t	Coles movies	NANK CHA	1455 19. DUM) 34.543CX
Louteingo. Charge in Charg	Aprice of of operation	CARACIO CARACIO C. K. pe Dec to Cho Pere to Cho Pere to Cho Pere to Cho	Colos muicos de la Servica de	NTANK CHA	1455 19. DUM) 34.543cx
So of Aug The voore. XFLO CONY Containno. Charge in Containno. Charge in Containno.	Aprice of of operation	C. K pe Dec to Cho Per to Cho Per to Cho Que to Elin	Coles movies Coles movies ongo # 6 ongo # 7 house # 8 notion of to.	NTANK CHA	15 (15) 34 543cc No Change - + 14/ca -1 337ca - No Change - + 1587ca
Louteingo. Charge in Charg	Aprice of of operation	C. K pe Dec to Cho Per to Cho Per to Cho Que to Elin	Coles movies Coles movies ongo # 6 ongo # 7 house # 8 notion of to.	NTANK CHA	15-5 15-5
Louteingo. Charge in Charg	April Elas	C. K pe Dec to Cho Per to Cho Per to Cho Que to Elin	Coles movies Coles movies ongo # 6 ongo # 7 house # 8 notion of to.	NTANK CHA	15 (15) 34 543cc No Change - + 14/ca -1 337ca - No Change - + 1587ca



Phone: (904) 278-0030

Orange Park, FL 32073 Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Un Dolor Saro, On Continued Val

Client: Liga O Facinama & Solution

Job No.: 9122- 321 Sheet No.: 4 of 4

Designed By: They Date: Z-8-15

REQUIRED CO	NTAINHENT CH	PACITY	
No (Tau &)		20 - 26 \ 15	40/045010/16
for to. The	to ger copos	- & leg. / Fed	76. 6 is we. 53
4/0CER Aget	279 Colpar A	- Stor Donde 4	es Urado: / Averagous
0.0 Ro-180An	or requires.	Sorouday to.	Faireaut Sot elses
	1 2 2		este is to provide
Rost -	100-16 - 11c	25,000	o/6.j: 93500 ge//.
Husitass	Capo - 5 7	73, 380 g. Mans	>> 93,500 50/m

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4611-4 U.S. Highway 17 Orange Park, FL 32073

Tel: (904) 278-0030

Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Up Dafact Secon Day Confainment Project: Used O. / Fac. 1.5 Client: Industrial Wofer Services Job No.: 7/22-15-/ Sheet No.: / of 10

Calculated By: JAur Date: 3-26-6/ HISTORICAL INFORMATION 7-31-97 "Secondar Containment Volume Cokulations M&A. Job No. 9/22-15-1 Shorts 1-10 (HTH JOL NO 7/22-21-1 The required conforment Volume is 110% of the largest long Regal. Vol. = 110% × 210,000 s. No. = 731,00000 / on 30,900 cm Vol. Prouded = 270,00000/ons or 36,080cx The top of the containment weak is Elas. any additional tooks or equipment in the area that is below place 10.0 ceit reduce the ous loste containing t volume in the 7-31-97 correlations CHANGES IN CONTAINMENT CAPACITY MEA letter to DED May 3 1999 Modify Tonk No. 27 (all to height), relocote tonk Wo 44, Add Tonk No. 30, 47 51, 52, 53, 54, 60, 61, 62. March 13,2000 MAA letter to DEP Z Remove Tonk No. 8 1011, 28 40, 828 Add Tank No. 10,54,55,70,7/472 February 14,2001 MAA letter to DEA

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 4611-4 U.S. Highway 17

Orange Park, FL 32073

Tel: (904) 278-0030

Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Up Sofon Socon Duy Container et Project: Used O. 1 Fac: 1.52 Client: IWS Job No.: 9/22-15-1 Sheet No.: > of 10

Calculated By: JAG Date: 1-8-02 CHANGES IN CONTAGENT CAPACITY (CONTINUED) 10 2002 MAA 1-Hen to 10EP ADD TO- 6 NO. 11 Remove ton 65 12, 13, 14, 15 16, 17, 18 20 April New Ton 65 1/12, 13, 14 15, 16, 17, 180, 20, 28

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4611-4 U.S. Highway 17 Orange Park, FL 32073

Tel: (904) 278-0030 Fax: (904) 278-0840 Subject: Upoloteco Seron De Containment Vol. Coles
Project: Oscal O. / Fac: 1. fr

Client: I, W.S.

Job No.: 9/22-15-7 Sheet No.: 3 of 6

Calculated By: There Date: 3-76-6/

_	M	44	_3		99	9		TA	KK		Ho	1100	E	S_													
	Mod	<i>0</i>	<u>^</u>	<i>7</i> 6	n K	1	b	<u>z'</u>	<u>Z</u>								www.									-	
						I A	رن	7	1 .	1	Í	1	1							- 1	1			9			
		1	0		}	1	1_		1	0/	صر	£	an		0.	0	1										
												On	عد	in		on	k c	.Or.	. թ	oc e	? en (rs 1				-0	-
	Rea	loc				<u> </u>					ļ																
			§	ž.	1		n K	ì	•	ī.	1	i	t	1 :									1 .	1	r esu	a.7	:
	AND			A	0/0	w	<i>e1</i>	_	£	· a.	C	10.	0			to	a R	ં ત	5:۲ ا	g /c	₹ ८	un e	21	۲.		_O) _
	AS	20	Ta	n	<u> </u>	Vs.	3	<u></u>																		-	
											e d		of	1/	le.	Ta,	"k	ىز	Q	60	ر و	e	le	1. /	O ao		
												· C	the	ng	e	/,	1	D	÷5 (o /2	e C é	m	e., /	<u> </u>		- () _
-	ADd		en his					T	, 4	12	<u></u> වෙට	30	1/6	<u></u>	Dy	4 <i>(</i> =	- <i>C</i> ,	lo ,	÷Δ.	·ev	ر (eJh	ck	٤			
		- <i>E</i>	lei	2G 7	<u></u> c	ls.		(55		77			an			he A	To	n k O: s		col loc		}	1ec	/ /	20	_ _ a	
	Ale	07	an	k i	ν _ο	5	5 /																				
				/2 i 100.	' <u>د</u> ڪرچ	15 10	a u	o.f	3-0	D'3	Ø.	6.5	,0	00	9.0 Th	//o.	100	n k	o.C	vi Ti	th be	o To	Fin n K	اء: ئ	?		
			0	60	ပၔ	-	2/,	ص,		10	-6	-	Ch	on	۹c		in		Q;	SP	6	cen	n e.	7		-0) _

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4611-4 U.S. Highway 17 Orange Park, FL 32073

Tel: (904) 278-0030 Fax: (904) 278-0840 Subject: Upelo f-D secon Do., Container of

Project: Used Oil Fac: 1.4.

Client: Iws

Job No.: 9122-15-1 Sheet No.: 4 of 10

Calculated By: Jay Date: 3-26-01

-	-	_1	_			-	· ·	}		}	T	1		1	•			,								
Ald	0 10											-	-	ļ							et second a constant of the co					
		1	6.	· S_		ب	a	10	3-0	5"0	_	15.	000	25	. [[0 0 12	7	on.	k	رب	FA	a				
	Lin	ی ز	6	[60.	0	/a		20	<u> </u>	10.	65	-1	50	ہے	2 ک <u>ک</u> ع	75	51)	_ 7	Th.	- 6	60	_			
	ě.	- 1			4	ž.	\$	_	ž .	8	1	4 .	Į.	1	į.	8										
				OLONOSTRO PORTEGO		ļ				4	<u> </u>	ac	Ż	<u> </u>	D	-5/	0/6	cei	ag Pi	£					<u>o</u>	,
				NO. NO. AND ALL MANAGEMENT								7	ļ	ļ		,										
1720	2 7	a.	1 /	{ /	Ja.	5	3		<u> </u>		ļ	1	-	<u> </u>							erris muinterrite					
The second second		7	4	ς_	i.	<u> </u>	\$	2	2:-	0	d	8	5	000	2.0	0//	on.	to	- t		و: ز	th	Ç	To Control of the Con		
																				60						
	- 1	-1 -	- 1	-	ł	1_	1	06	ŧ	1	1		1	1	Į.		ł							ļ		
				•						1		1	ì	1	1	1	3	0	oce	m	es	1		_	0	
Ad	a T	10	1	<u> </u>	U_{α}	5	4						7					1								
			7	6	2	1		an	٥	lev	o f	10	1	or	70	u f	_	6	ye!	ind	0 1	1				
TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE	1	1																		04						
	4	> /	6	,	//	2.0	1/3								1	~										
				Messe Mannes team								4					0		01	.,,	ء مد	7.07	/	_	0	
				-										7		1		1								
Ad	207	To.	1	٤ /	C)	6	2									***************************************							100	·		
		7-	7		_	1		7	2	1	İ	1	21	00		[]		1	ر م	4.	col	1	011			
	1,	- 1	3		į.		ž.	6	1 .	1	1	ŧ	Į.	1	_	}	ł									
		/.	2	· ·		1	1	7		2		-	C.		1	700	H	= /	0-0	-17	72	-7.	8'			
1 1		1		_ 5.6	ر ا	101		1			0.) /				3	3	95,	= フ	Q-]	7	4/2	.5
		<u> </u>	1		V	67	<u>u</u>	A T	u	-6		P													\	
		1	\dashv							<u> </u>			 -	103	, <u>J</u>		<u> </u>	٠. س	27.0	1	ںعا		1	7		
200	1	-	4	<u> </u>		-,				—			†								<u> </u>				Annual and an annual an annual and an annual an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual and an annual a	
jezek	<u> </u>			, <u>,,</u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>		11	12	7-	7	F Ø	+	_	./		4	2	0	200		_//			7.	
+ +		\forall	/7	2٠	11		-e/1	//		1	1	100	0/1	ng.	1/0	17	4	-	,0,		عل ا	4/6	4	op.		
And the second		\downarrow	_4	ပ +	T	La	1	11	(2)	1	70	+7	10	U.,	0	. 1		4	1	11		-	1			
		11	Co	<u>نه</u> ا	- / /	1	<u> </u>	// }	کم		ΥJ	\ \cdot\ \ \cdot\ <u></u>	1	se	D.TZ) - /			7	- 1	9	-		7	Ø.	
1		+	+		10	16	ne	U #	-	ښان	P	100	94	1 24	7_		C	25	F > ,	K-6				} `	7 /2	احد
4									<u> </u>		 	 	 	ļ		<u></u>					<u></u>	 	 	1		ļ
	Parameter Parame	ļ											***											4		
									<u></u>							-							-			

MITTAUER & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 4611-4 U.S. Highway 17

Orange Park, FL 32073 Tel: (904) 278-0030 Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Lpd	Potod S	econ Don	- Con fo:	umont
Project: Us				
Client:	ws	,		
Job No.: 7/ 2	72-15-1	Sheet No.:	of_	10
Calculated By:	JAces	Date:	3-26-	01

1700						. سنت																		
	17	7.	a	/sc		۲.	an	1	/K;	23	re	to	-91	, /G.	to	u k	8	80	0 <	50/	lou	Cq	<i>.</i>	
and control and co	\ \ \	th.	3 1	in.	ر ج ا	5_,	<u> </u>	01	*	/0	1.	₹	7	5										
	A	e 4	01	12	ink	=	//	12	3':	12	53	81=	1	0ep	1%	_//	1.0		25	= 3	Z:	<u> </u>		
	A.	1	lol	6~	د_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	D_i	s P	10	100	neu	1	- 1	25	3c/	- >-	Z	5':	<u> </u>	- (53	2.5	50
				_	ļ			<u></u>																
TOTAL	40.55	0	E_	Co	WT	A 11	UH	E	UT	0	API	<u>40,</u>	177	<u> </u>						ļ.				
								ļ			<u> </u>		_	<u> </u>										
	742	. 5	+ 6	5	7.	8 =	6	3.	7.5	E	E _			=				-		,5	3.	2.8	3_4	E
VANTO CAMARINA DE			 					<u> </u>		_	ļ													
			-	ļ	<u> </u>	-		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	 			-							<u></u>			
MARC	H	43	20	20	0		14	μ	< (14	41	61	€Ş	<u> </u>										
	-	-	, ,			- Programme of the control of the co								<u> </u>						-		 		_
Remov												ļ		ļ			,		ļ					-
	7%																							<u> </u>
1 . 1	-01	1		1		-	Ĭ	1	l l	1 .	j	14	00	og.	o.[/	64	to	Æ	6	ith				
	P 4:	L/s/	-1	100	~	P/e	U.	2	9,	0'				ļ	,				_					-
	/-	Trec	4	bas	·O	on	1	Oe.	74	=	3.6	2	Æ	-	le.	41	4 =	43						_
		-		10	as i		4_	d.	92	la	en	ea	1:	<u>,Z</u> ,	62	SÆ	× 4	3	-		-/	5	5.	1/2
0	+		<u> </u>	ļ .				<u> </u>	<u> </u>		ļ		<u> </u>						<u> </u>				-	-
Renou	c /0.	1/2/	4	-4	2_	ือ	, .		-	<u> </u>	ļ						<u> </u>		ļ		_		-	
	The	1	1	.1	1	ŀ	i	1 '	J	6,0	20	28	0/	Kou	To	u h	u	it	7 0		<u> </u>		 	-
	7.4	-		100	<u>.</u> C	lev:	7.	7	ļ	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>		_	_		,/		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
	Ave	e 01	-								De								/_				<u> </u>	-
Address of the second of the s			Vo	6.	10	£	ď.	4	10	ce	200	F	= 5	0.2	75	EX	7.	[]		1	[_/	05	-6	CA
	+ + -	 		<u> </u>				-		-	<u> </u>		 				 		<u> </u>		-			
Remo	ve /	0- K	10	6	11	,			 	-	-		_	_			-		 		<u> </u>			-
Value of the state	1/71	SIŻ,	2 ح	<u>n</u>		0	'	1		00	80	16	7	6-	£	س	14	Ø	<u> </u>		 		-	
	fi	عنم	4	10						9	Z_		<u></u>	-	19	_	r		ļ		,		-	and the same of th
***************************************	/-	trea	B	£ 1	01	h.] '	5.0			dep	fl=	10	.0	-7	77	=2	508	 	10		—
		l	+1/2	16.		a.	6	W:	ca	10	Cu		1	上 て	14 5	77	10	₽	NA	-	1+	IU	7.6	8

MITTAUER & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4611-4 U.S. Highway 17

Orange Park, FL 32073 Tel: (904) 278-0030

Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject:	polotor S	ecor Dung	Containe	<u>.</u>
	lend 0:1	,		
	Iws			_
•	122-15-1 s			
	JAZI		_	

Pen	1 O U	c i	Ton	le p	Vo,	2	8																			
		1/2	ي ن	ىز	a		5	*8		ec	tou	90	101		36	0	10/	lou	te	5. /	€	ز بھ	14			
	Ø	/	in	isl	, <i>f</i>	100	_	ع	a	ユ	_/	Ø.	٥		th	ب ے	600	بر.0	_0:	<u>}</u> ;	16	2 <i>†</i>	on p	_		
	1 1		1			0	10.	,	10	0	1													,		
				der middenschaften eine	\ C	1	ر ب	· · · ·		11		O.	مء	10	cen	برج و	4	-						_	ク -	_
					 	ļ	-	!	ļ	┼									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································		erenne mad made na				
12e	mo	<u>se</u>	7	11	<u> </u>	<u>(</u>	4	0			-		ļ									· wysainneiddiadau				
		TI	715		-	an		8	ં	Ø	7	241	£	س.	H	<u>_</u> @_	L	in.	Sh	P	100	Л_				
		lec.	٠	o F	12	3	3./	_											_	•						<u> </u>
		-/	7r	eu_	ot	£ 1	on!	{=	2	0.	27	SE	<u> </u>	Ω	pfl	ر خر	10.0) <u>-</u> (2./	=	1.	7_		_	· ·	
						Voi	un	<u>c </u>	a.f	d	27	10	e	icu	F	5	0.	27.	(<u> </u>	/.	٠.		+	7	S.	5.
b -					<u> </u>	1	 	 	† -	1	-															-
ler	700	<u>_</u>	-/0 -/	n h		0-	8) 	<u></u>	-		<u> </u>			2			ر. ،	4/		Λ.	,			-
		/	12; 13;	ک	15	6	!	y-() (Ø.,	, <i>!</i> ,	00	0.5	0/	Ou	To.	k_	Le	1.7	4 (R_/	יאי	<u></u>			_
		-+	10	or 1.	P	10	ر. م	-2		ا ج	0 0.	75			0	 څ م	4 -	Is	Λ-	0	\ \frac{1}{2}	1	л ^г			Ė
			/-) V `	ro	CH	1	1.		13	f.	0	SE	1		eg i	ر با	γυ. ε·	5	7h	55	\(\frac{1}{2}\)	0 _++	10	$\hat{\mathbf{a}}$	5
						<u> </u>	10	76	me		-	OK.	2-1	2/0	ce	27.0	41		50	~ (F.Z.	0		70	، در	
72	20	Ta	a k		4	1/	1	1	No.	., 7	5-4	#	<i>(-)</i>													
		<u></u>	7/	ر ر د	7		3 1	he,	fa		e /	5.	to	6	A	12/	8	7	120	000		//	_			
	ه	٠. ز	H	0	1		. [1	lac	3	//		/	7 9	1				0	7		. 0				
			17.	• 0	u F	to	A	-	16	44	s/=		2	» 1	y =	16.	ń-	7	9 ′-	2.	/					
					-	V	0/0	m	<u> </u>	of	d	22	n /	o c	em	ruf.	-/4	145	/= ×	2.	1':		- ;	30	2.	4
		*******************************											V -													Ľ
100	ó j	o.	k	D	o	5	1		<u> </u>			<u></u>										ļ				<u> </u>
ļ			76	c s	is		æ	-/	0:	0	p	j/	19	0	00	بي	0/	7	on/	<u>{</u>	ى	if				-
			<u> </u>	C; ,	4.5	4_	1	60	<u>, , </u>	e/	ريا	=	<u> </u>	10	9	-	7	he	60	2	a.	<u></u>				-
			he		5-	K_	is	0	60	ve	E	/e	u	<u> </u>	10	0	_		_		ļ				_	_
-						-	-	CH	ou	ye	<i>↓i</i>	4	2.	SP	100	e	10.	+	<u> </u>				ļ	_	0.	F
-				North and a second second		<u> </u>			 	-	-	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>			ļ				-			· ·		-
		**********		**************		<u> </u>				-	 		 	-	-	 	<u> </u>					-	-	-	_	-
						ļ	<u> </u>		-	 	 	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			ļ	<u> </u>	ļ	 	-

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4611-4 U.S. Highway 17 Orange Park, FL 32073

Tel:

(904) 278-0030

Fax: (904) 278-0840

													Carc	uiaic	а ву		, , _				Daic	·•		\ 	- -	
17	Po	0	Ta	-	٤.	W.		<<	F	and the same of th		and the same of th														
		Ī,	FL	1	;	, <u> </u>	C0		9 .	o'	6		11	0,0	$C_2(C_2)$	0.		<u>ر</u>	to		-	/_				
		A		/	1	200	_ (10	,		5/	2	> '	7	1/2	ري ع	00	2	16	4	1	ب	1			
					20								-6					· _	V ,/	7 4	e_/	0.2	/7			······································
		7.0			<u> </u>	-							7	pla			<u> </u>	<u> </u>							5	
	Ì	<u> </u>						0	73	<u> </u>	ru		30	pr a	re	-7 6										
AD	0	70			λ,	<u> </u>	7/	,	-		 	1														
100		<u>, </u>	7	<u> </u>		· .				102	1	The same of the sa	9	500			<u> </u>	e_	1	(1	.					
	<u> </u>	E	7,		>	0/		2	10		y) re	7	ク	8	8	0 (/	0- 1	9.,	/t	7	74			†		
			f-n_	1	7	- 10	10r	7	0	- L		ļ/,	-) /_	7	4	- /	10	0	っ	7 a`	- 5	7 7	>		
	H	10	<u> </u>	U 4	/ Q	u R	-	10	5. (0.		/		ep	<u></u>	70	ر رس	/_	/-	2 2	-		1	74	11
	1	 			Y	816	e cu	e_	OF	۲	V / 9	P	oc.	en	en:	-	10	<u>ک</u> و	32	× ,	•/>		•		(-7	7
120	7		1	N		5	/	\vdash	 	 	_	<u> </u>	 									 				
100	7	an	1	1 .	1		1	1	-			<u> </u>									,	<u> </u>		 		
 	 													2									11	 -		
-		-	§	1		1	1	ŧ	1	à .	ł	1	ŧ	02	1	} .	ž.	1	ŧ	1	3		1	i .	1	
 	-		70	1	R	ىع	he.	e	1		1	1 "	1	1	1 -	1	į.	1	[-	į	Į.	016	U- 1	0.0		
·			<u></u>	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	 	-	├ -C	1	0.	130	10	1_0	Vi.	P	0	مرے	ے و	-		<u> </u>	 	-	U	•
<u></u>				1.				<u> </u>		-	 						<u> </u>					<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
120.	<i>y</i> 7						<u> </u>	_			ļ	<u> </u>		-								2.11	_			
				1/2	کے	į	- 0	15	0		0-0	7 Q	7	6.	50	0	301	10.	To	- A		77	207			
-	-	/	S	æ	CC	40	7 4	, ی ح	Ho	u	1	bu	E	ce	h	1-	7	Tre_	6	s L	<u>_</u>	OF;	The	<u> </u>		
			0.	r þ		s_	06	au	 	2/	رم	4	/	Po C										ļ		
				-	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		CE	a.	2	<u> </u>	in	d	ین ح	01	oc	eus	en	F	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	0	-
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>			 		-	 						<u> </u>						 	ļ		
70	14	<u></u>	G/	9/1	00	DE	CO	<u>~</u> 7	41	رب	11	1	7 6	A	64	1c	177					ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
_				<u> </u>			-	ļ		<u> </u>			<u>L</u>									ļ	ļ. 	<u> </u>	ļ	
#-	15	5.	12	+	10	25	6	+	10	4.	6	+ 9	ي 7	ى م	1	100	2.5	5-	30	2.	<u> </u>	//	74.	4	27	
					ļ		<u> </u>	ļ			ļ			ļ								ļ	ļ			
								<u> </u>						ļ						ت	+	8	5.	10	1	ga
									ļ	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>								<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
		Marine Marine																				<u></u>				
					1		l]				1	1	1		[]		l			1				

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

4611-4 U.S. Highway 17 Orange Park, FL 32073

Tel: (904) 278-0030 Fax: (904) 278-0840 Subject: Updoted Secondor, Contained

Project: Ucod O. 1 Foc. 1.4,

Client: Iws

Job No.: 9122151 Sheet No.: 8 of 10

Calculated By: Jaco Date: 3.27-61

	FE	B	Ru	AR	Y	14	20	20		77	r	VZ (CH	AL	7G-,	£.)											
	Ro	س 9	יסי		To.	k	7	ъ.	9			mpelandrisk indianation					AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER					****					
			7	The	ے	دند	G	1	11			/ _										[16.	- Z	6.	€		
	**************************************			8	1	ſ	i		2	1	1	Ple	ì	3	1	£	3			1							
	~		·	f	f s	40	ot	to	a k	<u> </u>	//	63	S S.	=_	01		77	= ,	(0,(L -	70	1.0 1.5	- 3 	. O'	100	7	10	7.7
								Y		9.24															~7	, ,	
	Ac	00							-							-	100 mm and 100 mm and	Andrew Afficia de Constitución				Andrew Control of the					
	7007-2000											p				0	70/	lou		٠.	٤	ى	- 1	50	-		
												2.7				Do	fe	= /	0 - C)'_ ;	ے ج	1	7	-			
								Vo	læ	uc	٥	f	O.	Sp	100	رم	700	-/	=/:	32.5	ر ر3 7	ç×	20		39	g.,	20
												Personal designations of the second												-			
ĭ	170	20 j	01	2	K.	2 - 6	8_			10		-1	_	77			-	00					41	<u> </u>			
				i	1	2		3	1	i	Į.	o.	1 -	1	3	<i>DC2</i>	go,	100		0	£	rept	7.4	6			
				1	Į.	1	•	1	ļ.	l	1	ک.	1	1		ep 7	ta :	10).c	7	0:	3.	0				
				The state of the s				3	\$	ł	1	1	1-	1	3	1 -	1	i .	1	ì	ŧ.	i	1	1	75	9.	304
	19.1	207	<u> </u>			9										Company of the Compan											
	7110			COUNTY OF STREET			. 9		10	50'	8		72.	001	700	//	7	to-	E	a	7 / د	4	a				
			Control of the contro	F.	u.	ç h	E	100	<u> </u>	2/6	U	Lo.	£	2	5 .	0	 					<u> </u>					······································
				A	re	6 C						5															
		-					Və	lv	me	_ a	F	d	ی-(P	loc	en	7 0.	rt:	-'/	8.3	545	EK	3.0	= 1	ニ ス	35	.6
	AS	8 7) 0 + 12	1) _C	5	ر د																				
) زر		ء		8-7	p Tø		6,0	000	0/	6.	<i>To-</i>	k	ئ نعا	the	C.	n'c	LA	100	e	low	
			The second secon	σ£	4/	Ø.	68		ž.	1	bod	20	CT.	Le_	10	1/c	25	6 60	uc	e/ <i>e</i>	ı.	1 .	ı	1			
	士	1									1	1/2		3	1	}	SF	160	e 2	r e.,	F	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	0	
	<u> 707</u>	146	<u>. </u>	rju /	י עק	عرر	CO	U 7	AI	10/	7/2	27	61	7 PM	CI	7			***************************************		-						
	4	7,1	04	ۍ.	- 3	76	2-	73	9.	8-5	3.	5.6	C		-							—	/.	2/	0.9	CF	G

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 4611-4 U.S. Highway 17

Orange Park, FL 32073 Tel: (904) 278-0030 Fax: (904) 278-0840 Subject: Updated Secondar Conference of

Project: Ucod O:/ Foc://
Client: Iw

Job No.: 9/22-15/ Sheet No.: 9 of 10

															Calo	ulate	d By	:	JA	Zej			Date	:_ _	<u>- 2</u>	<u>}-C</u>	<u> こく</u>	No.
																	•			′								
4	-	+ -				1		2	101 -		-			ر حا		l		() ()				Allowed to the same of the sam						
		JA	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{G}}$	AL	<u> </u>		스_		$\mathbb{Q}_{\mathbb{Z}}$		11	40			<i>A</i>	25	كرتخ	<u>_</u>	-	ļ			 	<u> </u>		-		
				The second secon			and the control of th			· ·	The second second							and the same	Andreas controls	ACCOUNT OF THE PERSONS		CWide Dawn		and the same of th		and the same of th		
		1			-يال		1	Ka	1	//	Ť			1	1	ļ	1	4				1		<u> </u>				
		<u>/-I</u>	<u>" c</u>	<u>./_</u>	10.	1 (Z		<u>40</u>	4	<u> </u>	 	-		•		ļ	<u></u>	-	-	!	<u> </u>		ļ	ļ		-		-
		A COMPANIES OF THE PERSON OF T		CANCEL TO SERVICE OF THE SERVICE OF			// >	ی ترا		_ لم	0.		\$	47 ~	1	7	10.				00	()		//	7	e Su 1		- Comment
	***************************************		1	1	1	1				1	٠	1	۷	Ϊ	7	-		<u> </u>	/				201	20.		gu q		
		ļ	ļ	ļ		م معا	174	(a	++	1-4-	ch	1	100	~ @	0/e	Jo Y	<u>- 'a.</u>	<u> </u>	JF.	<u>ک</u>	7.	0_		ļ				
				deric en aerono				4																				a. in the case of
	/ ************************************		1	1	<u> </u>																							ļ
		ļ	-	.	-	$\perp V$	0/0	ب ب	4 0	J.	K),	-50	lare	<u></u>	a t	f <u>. </u>	SO	17	EX	1.0	<u>'</u> =			20		رے	_	
		***************************************	The state of the s	Shelinoidaetia		-					de la constitución de la constit		-	and design of the last of the		Parket Inches				****				a concession of the concession				
5		100	†			1	L	<u> </u>	1	1		1	1	_	1				<u> </u>		<u> </u>				***************************************			
	/	W.	ڀج	eu.	<u> </u>	1,	10	<u>0</u> 2	1_/	14	رمرم	4		AL	عب	<u>. </u>	ļ	ļ	ļ		ļ							
: -@-28pa-05ea-3	Tail of each to		A CONTRACTOR	and the sould be seen in the		in the section of the section of	and format his		A constant																		Í	
Ī		1	-	١.,,				上 ァ	-	7	<u></u>	l	ļ	 			2		<u> </u>		 					•		
		<u> </u>	1	ده		eu.	//	16	/	4: /	Ci.		r.	7	te	e.	4:0	e	ري	00	Q.	7	6-	E	p.	1		
		-	7	+	4		0		L.	-	/ /		<u>L</u> .					0			-			2	1-	ہے ج		
	***************************************	†	^	-	41				5-	~ 1	<u>C</u>	0,	E 5 .		we.		500	4		<i>997</i>	<i></i>				4	-5 (3 <i>c</i>	<u> </u>
-		-	1	7	14	دم	00	10	J	ļ	٠ ځ	-	<u> </u>	ورو	ے ا	.//		2. /	Z:	4	ap	6	_/	é.	500	/O &	. O	-,
			0	10.			./			_							/	9	6	_					سرحمر		u 0	٦
ľ		1		-	*		262	CC	1	(_0		0.0	4		100	c	7		C	0,	ļ	حر د		e,		6	20-	
	,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ļ	1	Cer	u	in	c.	01	1	$c \neq$	0-0	ce	_ <	0 7	ورب			2/9		10	7. C	vd	9.	23	<u> </u>	w	lue	5
1			_ ا	0.0	,/e	01			1	-		2	_	_	┢.		_		_		1	À,	سد. مد		_			
ľ		1				_	-		e a		120	uc	e a			æ	/		<u> </u>		00	<u></u> F		14	<u> </u>	7	رەن	_
ŀ		ļ		↓ 7	lise	<u>r </u>	15		ocs	U	\mathcal{L}_{-}	6		Ko	<u>.`</u> u	e	eu 7	4	10/C	eur	_			26	-0-	C/		
. 1				· Western Committee of the Committee of				- Carrier and Carr	arrow w														•					
•		†		-		ł	<u> </u>	†	-	<u> </u>	†		†	<u> </u>	 													
		ļ		 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ	ļ	<u> </u>			ļ	ļ		ļ			ļ			<u> </u>							
ľ								access to a second		***																		
				†				 	<u> </u>	†		· · · · · ·		<u> </u>	ļ													
- 1				ļ	ļ			<u> </u>		ļ					L													
İ																											COLUMN TO SERVICE STATE OF THE	
				 	†			†	 	 					 						,							
ļ				ļ	ļ				ļ	ļ					ļ													
					-																						incode share	
Ī									†																			
-								<u> </u>	ļ																			
				and the same of th																							. State	
ľ			**********					†	 															-			$\neg \neg \uparrow$	·
-					 			<u> </u>															ാ			 		
ł	***************************************							* Management of the state of th	-																		n de la constanta	
ľ	$\neg \uparrow$							İ	 -																			
-																					************							
- 1	***************************************																											
- I						l						~~~~~																
- 1																												
1-	1	3																									- 1	
		SOVER COLUMN															vom minore									a.ahvenare		

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 4611-4 U.S. Highway 17

Orange Park, FL 32073 Tel: (904) 278-0030

Fax: (904) 278-0840

Subject: Up	of of secon	Day Conto:	maf	Coles
Project:	5-26.1	Foc. 11		
Client:	ws			
Job No.: 9 /	72-15-1 _{SI}	neet No.: /O	of	10
		Date: 3-		

NEW CONTRIVERSAT CAPACITY BASED ON TANK CHARGES In: fiel conference Volume Capacity of at 7-34.97 36,090 cc hoss of copocity due to May 3,1999 tout Changes - 1.533 cc Gain in Copocity due to Morch 13,2000 tout Changes + 1,211 cc hoss in Copocity due to Feb. 14,2001 tout Changes + 1,211 cc hoss in Copocity due to Jon 10, 2002 to to Changes + 1,211 cc hoss in Copocity due to Jon 10, 2002 to to Changes + 1,260 Now Conto mont Changes - 1,260 Now Conto mont Changes - 1,260 REGUINED CONTRINSMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 galler Took No. S.; S. S. IV the longest tout (Ow) of (O) of the Real My. Took Show a copocity of 210,000 galler Plague of Secondary Copocity = 1102, = 210,000 galler OR 30,900 cc Therebo Secondary Copocity - 251,000 galler, Therebo Secondary Containment Capacity Therebo Secondary Containment Capacity Therebo Secondary Containment Capacity Therebo Secondary Containment Capacity														Calc	ulate	d By	:	V 7	7			Date	<u>د_:</u> :	-7	'//	2/_	
In: tio (con to movert volume coperity of at 7-31-97 36,090 FF hoss of copority due to May 3,1999 to hickonges - 1,533 CF Gain in Copority due to March 13,2000 to hickonges + 1,211 CF Gain in Copority due to FE6, 14,2001 to hickonges + 1,211 CF hoss in Copority due to Jon 10, 2002 to hickonges + 1,211 CF Loss in Copority due to Jon 10, 2002 to hickonges - 1,260 Now Conto mont Chapter - 1,260 Now Conto mont Copority = 34,543 CF REGUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 30% Took No. S. S. S. I. I the longer to touk (Ow) of (O) of the facility. Touk Show a copority of 210,000 geller. Now Solder Copority = 258,400 gellers > Regul Cop = 231,000 geller. OR 30,900 CF	111	F.,									- 4	1	<u> </u>		121	100											
hoss of copocity due to Max 3, 1999 to h Chouses - 1, 533 ce Gain in Copocity clase to Morch 13, 2000 to h Chause, + 8508 Gain in Copocity due to Feb. 14, 2001 to h Chause, + 1,211 ce hoss in Copocity due to Jo. 10, 2002 to h Chouse, - 50 ce Loss in Copocity due to Jo. 10, 2002 to h Chouse, - 50 ce Loss in Copocity due to Nou, 1, 2007 Containment Chapm - 1,260 Naw Containment Chapment Chapment Chapment 1,260 REGUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016 To k No S is St II to longer t toute (Ow) of (O) of the fue of fy. Tout S has a copocity of 210,000 getter. Reguired Secondo, Copocity = 1107, = 210,000 getter. OR 30,900 ce Muo loble Copocity = 258,400 getters > Regul Cop. = 231,000 getter.		<u>u</u>	?	01	7//	9//) J4	F ス	ノ /		41	7/4 6	//		יו <i>בו</i> ן	\ <u>\</u> \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		עני	TA	/ <i>/</i> //	C C/	<i>40</i>	~G	<u> </u>			
hoss of copocity due to Max 3, 1999 to h Changes - 1,533cc Gain in Copocity due to Morch 13, 2000 to h Changes + 85cc Gain in Copocity due to Feb. 14, 2001 to h Changes + 1,211 cc hoss in Copocity due to Feb. 14, 2001 to h Changes + 1,211 cc hoss in Copocity due to Jo. 10, 2002 to h Changes - 1,260 Now Conto mont Copocity = 34,543 cc REGUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258, 400 3006 To le No. 5 is St 11 to longer t toute (Ow) of (O) of the fuel by Tout Show Copocity of 210,000 gellor. Reguired Secondory Copocity = 1107, = 210,000 gellor. OR 30,900 cc Avo loble Copocity = 258,400 gellors > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gellor.	7		1				_													7/	01		۱	_			L
hoss of copocity due to Max 3, 1999 to h Changes - 1,533ce Gain in Copocity due to Morch 13, 2000 to h Change, † 85ce Gain in Copocity due to Feb. 14, 2001 to h Change, † 1,211 ce hoss in Copocity due to Feb. 14, 2001 to h Change, † 1,211 ce Loss in Copocity due to Jo. 10, 2002 to h Change, † 1,211 ce Loss in Copocity due to Jo. 10, 2002 to h Change, † 1,260 Naw Conformant Change † 1,260 Naw Conformant Change † 1,260 REGUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016 To le No. 5 is \$1 11 to larger † toule (Ow) of (O) of the fue of ty. Touk \$ hos a copocity of 210,000 gellor. Reguired Secondory Copocity = 1107, = 210,000 gellor. OR 30,900 ce Muo loble Copocity = 258,400 gellors > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gellor.	-4	11	Tio		Co	4	to.	9 ~	70.	T	Vo	10.	r C	C	160		9	c of	_/	-5/.	7	/	د	6,	07	09	F
Gain in Copoc f. Clas to March 13, 2000 To. h. Change, † 850 Copin in Copoc f. Olive to Feb. 14, 2001 To. h. Change, † 1,211 CE hoss in Copoc f. Que to Jo. 10, 2002 To. h. Change, † 1,211 CE hoss in Copoc f. Que to Jo. 10, 2002 To. h. Change, † 1,211 CE hoss in Capoc f. Que t. Now, /, 2002 Cente numer Clayer = 1,260. Now Conto mont Copoc f. = 34,543 ex REGUIZED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016. To. k. No. S. is St. 11 to longer f. touk (Ow) or (O) of the face 1 by. Touk Show a copoc f. of 210,000 gallor. Reguined Secondo., Copoc f. = 1107, = 710,000 gallor. OR 30,900 CF Ausiloble Copoc f. = 758,400 gallor. > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gallor.		 	ļ		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 -	 	 	<u> </u>	ļ	-		ļ		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			}		 			~	
Gain in Copoc f. Clas to March 13, 2000 To. h. Change, † 850 Copin in Copoc f. Olive to Feb. 14, 2001 To. h. Change, † 1,211 CE hoss in Copoc f. Que to Jo. 10, 2002 To. h. Change, † 1,211 CE hoss in Copoc f. Que to Jo. 10, 2002 To. h. Change, † 1,211 CE hoss in Capoc f. Que t. Now, /, 2002 Cente numer Clayer = 1,260. Now Conto mont Copoc f. = 34,543 ex REGUIZED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016. To. k. No. S. is St. 11 to longer f. touk (Ow) or (O) of the face 1 by. Touk Show a copoc f. of 210,000 gallor. Reguined Secondo., Copoc f. = 1107, = 710,000 gallor. OR 30,900 CF Ausiloble Copoc f. = 758,400 gallor. > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gallor.	NOS	ے ک) F	Of) o C	1		Vuc	7		10	کے	-/	77	7	lo	u fr	Ch	64	ses		_	-	٤, ٤	د د	ء د	7
Goin in Copoc. 1, One to Feb. 14, 200/ Touk Change, + 1,211 ce hose in Copoc. 5, Sue to Jo. 16, 2002 To. 6 Change 50 ce Loss in Copoc. 6, Sue to Jo. 16, 2002 Conto mont Change 1,260 Now Conto more thopoc. 6; 34,543 ce REQUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 30%. Tou 6 No. 5: 5 St. 1/ He longer thouse (ow) or (0) of the face lify. Touk 5 hose copoc. 6; of 210,000 gellow. 120guined Secondary Copoc. 6; 1107, = 210,000 gellow. - 231,000 gellow. OR 30,900 ce Pure loble lopoc. 6; = 258,400 gellow. > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gellow.		ļ	ļ	ļ		<u> </u>	ļ		ļ	<u> </u>	ļ	ļ		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u></u>									ļ
Goin in Copoc. 1, Over to Feb. 14, 200/ Touk Change, + 1,211 cr hose in Copoc. 4, Over to Jo. 16, 2002 To. 6 Change, - 50 cr Loss in Copoc. 4, Over to Nou, 1, 2002 Conto mont Change - 1, 260 Now Conto more thopoc. 4; = 34,543 cr REQUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 30%. Touck No. 5: 5 St. 1/ He longer thoule (Ow) or (O) of the free lifty. Touck 5 hose copoc. 6; of 210,000 gellow. 1200 vin Secondary Copoc the 110% = 210,000 gellow. - 231,000 gellow. OR 30,900 cr	967	1	ın	(0	fo c		·	CV.	20	to		la n	th	(5, 2	700	070	- k	C	764	ges-				_	G	DCI	
Loss in Coporty due to Jon 10, 2002 To le Change - 50 ce Loss in Caporty Rock Nou, 1, 2002 Conto mont Change - 1, 260 Now Conto mont Coporty - 34,543 ce REGUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016. To le No. 5: 554// He longer t toute (Ow) of (O) Of the fuel for Tout 5 hos a coporty of 210,000 gellor. 120guined Secondary Coporty = 110% = 710,000 gellor. - 231,000 gellor. OR 30,900 ce Puo loble Coporty = 258,400 gellors > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gellor.		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		 	ļ	 	ļ	ļ	-	<u> </u>	ļ		<u> </u>	<u></u>			<u></u>		-	ļ	 		
Loss in Capacity due to Jon 10, 2002 To le Change - 1,260 Loss in Capacity Ree to Nou, 1, 2002 Conto monet Change - 1,260 Now Conto more Clopecty - 34,543 cm REGUIRED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY To le No. 5: 55.1/ He longer th toule (Ow) of (O) Of the fue I by. Touk 5 has a capacity of 210,000 geller. Loguind Secondary Capacity - 1/0% - 7/0,000 geller. - 231,000 geller. OR 30,900 ce	90.	1	11	C	po	c.,	/	di	ve_	10		e 6		7, 2	200	<u> </u>	conti	·C	176,	Se	<u> </u>	•	<u> </u>	1,	× /		F
Lose in Capacity Poets Nov, 1, 2007 Conto mont Clarge = 1,260 NOW Conto mont Copocity = 34,543 cm REGUIZED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY Touk No. 5: 5 St. 11 He langer t toute (Ow) of (O) OT the facility. Touk 5 has a copociti of 210,000 gallon. Beguined Secondary Copocity = 1109, = 210,000 gallon. OR 30,900 cm Available Copocity = 258,400 gallons > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gallon.			ļ					ļ	ļ	ļ	ļ	ļ	1										<u> </u>		ļ	 	ļ
Lose in Capacity Poets Nov, 1, 2007 Conto mont Clarge = 1,260 NOW Conto mont Copocity = 34,543 ex REGUIZED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY Touk No. 5: 5 St. 11 He langer t toule (Ow) of (O) OT the facility. Touk 5 hos a copociti of 210,000 gellon. Beguined Secondary Copocity = 1109, = 210,000 gellon. OR 30,900 ce Avoilable Copocity = 258,400 gellons > Regul Cop. = 231,000 gellon.	200		1	ر م	po	- 5	_	Voe	to)	/o.	-10	р,	20	30Z	_ /	<u> </u>	_ C	70.	£ %			-	 	5	\mathcal{V} c	ع
REGUIZED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016. To E No. 5: 5 St. // He langer of toute (Ow) or (O) of the free / by Toute 5 hos a capacity of 210,000 gollow. 120guine Secondo. Copoc & = 1/09 = 2/0,000 gollow. - 231,000 gollow. OR 30,900 co				ļ			 	ļ	 	 		<u> </u>	ļi	ļ	ļ					C-10000 MINOCEMAN		<u></u>	 	-			
REGUINED CONTAINMENT CAPACITY OR 258,400 3016. To le No. 5: St. // He langer of toute (Ow) or (O) of the free //y. Touk 5 hos a copacity of 210,000 gollow. 120guined Secondo., Copacity: 1/09 = 2/0,000 gollow. - 231,000 gollow. OR 30,900 co	مردوم		7 (GP	01:	<i>L.,</i> _	æ	se.	K		200	1		200	9Z_	Co	uto	`nc	cest	Cle	i-ga		<u> </u>	1,	26	<u>م</u>	ļ
To. k No. 5 : 5 5 1/ He longer & touk (Ow) of (O) of the fac. 1 /y. Touk 5 hos a capac. 6 of 210,000 gellen. Page in D Secondo. y Copac & = 110% = 210,000 gellen. = 231,000 gellen. OR 30,900 ce Aug loble lapar & = 258,400 gellen. > Reg & Cap. = 231,000 gellen.								<u> </u>	 	 		Ve	<u> </u>	<u></u>	-Æ	and the second second				./	-	7	11.		-		_
To. k No. 5 : 5 5 1/ the larger of toute (Ow) or (O) of the fire, 1 fg. Touk 5 hos a capac. 6 of 210,000 ge/for. 120guine Secondo. y Capac 4 = 110% = 210,000 ge/for. = 231,000 ge/fors OR 30,900 ce 1200 loble lapac 4 = 258,400 ge/fors > Reg D Cap = 231,000 ge/fors.		- ~	***************************************					 	-	 				-0 <i>u</i>	10.	u or	~e /	201	ger.	4/2	- -	3	7,5	7	۰	C/C	
To. k No. 5 : 5 5 1/ He longer & touk (Ow) of (O) of the fac. 1 /y. Touk 5 hos a capac. 6 of 210,000 gellen. Page in D Secondo. y Copac & = 110% = 210,000 gellen. = 231,000 gellen. OR 30,900 ce Aug loble lapar & = 258,400 gellen. > Reg & Cap. = 231,000 gellen.	12/5	(Q)	4/	12 E	D		0/	ZA	1/	141	EN		$\mathcal{C}\!\mathcal{A}$	1A	CI	\cong				0	_	کد	58,	40	10	3.	110
120guino Secondo., Copoc K = 1109 = 710.000go//on. = 731.000go//on. OR 30.900 ce 1400/ob/e Copoc K = 758,400 go//on. > Rog D. Cop. = 731.000go//on.							<u> </u>	 		<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>	ļ									ļ					
120guino Secondo., Copoc K = 1109 = 710.000go//on. = 731.000go//on. OR 30.900 ce 1400/ob/e Copoc K = 758,400 go//on. > Rog D. Cop. = 731.000go//on.	_/	0-	/Z		O	6		-	<u> </u>	ĿZ	7	G.	10.	10	1		ōu!	z (0	W)	04	0	<u> </u>)		-		<u> </u>
120guino Secondo., Copoc K = 1109 = 710.000go/fons = 231.000go/fons OR 30.900 ce 1400/66/6 Copoc K = 758,400 go/fons > Rog D. Cop. = 231.000go/fons		<i>0</i> 7	70		GE	<i>. l.</i>	£y		Z	6 n	/t	5	170	10		P	э <i>с</i> .	<u> </u>	c f	Z	10.	00	மூ	•//	6. c		-
= 231,000 go/fans OR 30,900 co Avoloble Coporty = 258,400 go/fans > Rogal Cop. = 231,000 go/fans									I	T		************	1									[1	T	1		<u> </u>
= 231,000 go/fans OR 30,900 co Avoloble Coporty = 258,400 go/fans > Rogal Cop. = 231,000 go/fans	_		12	0	هز. ي	•cl	کے	eco	on C	Vo.	_	Cop	1ac	K,	=	//0	12	- /	44), 0	00	50	//	00.5			
Avoilable Coparty = 258,400 gallons > Rogol Cop. = 231,000 gallons																									<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Avoilable Coparty = 258,400 gallons > Rogol Cop. = 231,000 gallons						PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF	r Assertantes										ای	, 00	\mathcal{C}	80	16	w_ <u>{</u>		<u> </u>	ļ		-
Avoilable Coparty = 258,400 gallons > Rogo Cop. = 231,000 gallons						distance (in page 180) to pro-								_								,			 		-
	_					·								<u> </u>	<u>~</u>		50	1, 9	OC) c	<u> </u>		_	<u> </u>	ļ		_
	_																						 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
		n										,			ند		Λ						<u></u>		-		-
	_	[4]	UO.	10 k	1/2	6	000	4	زت	45	8,4	OC	g	//6	45	> /	Leg	2.	Cop	,=	ス:	5/,	900	ود	6//	64.	<u> </u>
Thereto Seco-cher Containment Capara								,	A														<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ		<u> </u>
	_						TI	701	<u>e</u> L		Se	<u>c</u> 0	<i>لي</i> .	Ly.	_	, 7 -	to:	u.	e,	۷,	Cof	0.	4	 			-
15 0 cloque to 1		- 1			-		ŕ	7	0	Po	a	_ +	6											-	}		
								—			7	-0	•											 	†		

LARGE NUMBER OF MARS) SCANNED SEPARATELY